## RESOLUTION NO. 90- 148

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO MAKE CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND APPLICATIONS RELATING TO DISABILITY RETIREMENTS UNDER THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT LAW

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles (hereinafter referred to as "Agency") is a contracting agency of the Public Employees Retirement System;

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that a contracting agency determine whether an employee of such agency in employment in which he/she is classified as a local safety member is disabled for purposes of the Public Employees' Retirement Law and whether such disability is "industrial" within the meaning of such Law; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined upon legal advice that it may delegate authority under Section 21034 of the Government Code to make such determinations to the City Manager and/or his duly appointed representative;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council does hereby establish Disability Retirement Procedures for Safety Personnel as set forth fully in Exhibit A and incorporated as part of this document, and does delegate to the City Manager and/or the duly appointed representative, authority to make determinations under Sections 21025, et. seq., Government Code, on behalf of the Agency, of disability and whether such disability is industrial and to certify such determinations and all other necessary information to the Public Employees' Retirement System; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is authorized to promulgate such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any proceedings relating to these matters shall be deemed as before the City Council for purposes of the issuance of subpoenas; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is authorized to make applications on behalf of the Agency for disability retirement of employees in classifications in which they are either local safety or miscellaneous members and to initiate requests for reinstatement of such employees who are retired for disability.

Page 2 of 2
Resolution No. 90-148
Disability Retirement Procedures

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 4th day of September 1990, on the following vote:

AYES:

Russell, Picanco, Reneau and Iversen

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Martin

Mavor

ATTEST:

Jerry Bankston, City Clerk